The excess of cumulative revenue recognised in profit or loss over the cumulative billings to purchaser of
the property is recognised as contract assets. The excess of cumulative billings to purchaser of the property
over the cumulative revenue recognised in profit or loss is recognised as contract liabilities.

– 8 –

Accounting for costs incurred to obtain a contract

Following the adoption of HKFRS 15, stamp duty, sales commissions and other costs directly attributable
to obtaining a contract, if recoverable, are capitalised as contract assets.

Accounting for significant financing component

For contracts where the period between the payment by the customer and the transfer of the promised
property or service exceeds one year, the transaction price is adjusted for the effects of a financing
component, if significant.

The effects of the adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheet at 1 January
2018 are as follows:

31 December
2017

As originally
presented

Reclassifications
and adjustments

under
HKFRS 9

Reclassifications
and adjustments

under
HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)
Loans to joint ventures 374,453 (6,295) – 368,158
Loans to associates 230,939 (2,309) – 228,630
Available-for-sale financial assets 490,878 (490,878) – –
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income – 232,268 – 232,268
Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss – 258,610 – 258,610
Deferred income tax assets 343,350 6,295 (48,884) 300,761
Properties under development 4,527,638 – (42,554) 4,485,084
Completed properties held for sale 3,559,157 – (552,934) 3,006,223
Contract assets – (3,792) 3,791,828 3,788,036
Due from customers on construction

contracts 3,766,827 – (3,766,827) –
Trade receivables 3,668,651 (5,895) – 3,662,756
Other receivables and prepayments 4,598,294 (6,890) – 4,591,404
Contract liabilities – – 7,396,754 7,396,754
Other payables 3,395,107 – 192,382 3,587,489
Receipts in advance 5,246,117 – (5,246,117) –
Due to customers on construction contracts 3,388,705 – (3,388,705) –
Deferred income tax liabilities 83,834 – 139,223 223,057
Reserves 205,633 (5,519) – 200,114
Retained earnings 5,960,204 (13,367) 273,787 6,220,624
Non-controlling interests 178,445 – 13,305 191,750

– 9 –

The Group has not early adopted the following new and revised standards or amendments that have been
issued but are not yet effective:

Effective for
the financial year

beginning on or after

HKFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019
HKFRIC 23 Uncertainty over income tax treatment 1 January 2019
HKFRS 17 Insurance contract 1 January 2021
Amendments to HKFRS 10

and HKAS 28
Sale or contribution of assets between an investor

and its associates or joint ventures
To be determined

The Group is yet to assess the impact of the above new and revised standards, amendments and
interpretations to existing standards on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.